Printed Date: 11/20/2020 KID013A v2.0



CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Andy Beshear Governor

Melissa A. Moore, Director **Division of Regulated Child Care** Northern Branch 908 W. Broadway, 10-W Louisville, KY 40203 Phone: (502) 595-5781 Fax: (502) 595-5773 https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/os/oig

Eric C. Friedlander Secretary

Adam Mather Inspector General

Inspection Report

Provider Information

Provider Type: LICENSED TYPE I

Capacity: 179

CLR No: L378060

Inspection No: 293338

Provider Address: 4140 Accomack Drive, Louisville, KY, 40241

Director(s): Huffman, Angela Danielle

Owner(s): Grane & Huffman, Inc.

Inspection Type: Renewal Application

Provider Name: Little Hands Academy

Inspection Information

Date Initiated: 07/15/2020 8:36 AM Date Concluded: 07/15/2020 2:50 PM

No. of Children Present: 39

Inspection Report

Background Checks

Supervision

Staffing Requirements General Administration

Director Requirements

Not In Compliance Not In Compliance

In Compliance

In Compliance

In Compliance

In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 10. Director Requirements and Responsibilities.

350 - Health, Safety, Comfort

(I) Assure the health, safety, and comfort of each child;

General: Observation of the toddler room revealed there was a one-year-old child sitting at a table eating a hotdog that was not cut into small portion sizes. Observation of the outside area, where the air conditioner is fenced, revealed a metal gate that did not close flush to the fence, causing the gate to be a tripping hazard to the children.

Employee Records

In Compliance

Inspection Report

Programming

Not In Compliance

420 - Program of Activities Followed

Not In Compliance

- 922 KAR 2:120. Section 2. Child Care Services.
- (4) The child-care center shall provide a daily planned program:
- (a) Posted in writing in a conspicuous location with each age group and followed;
- (b) Of activities that are individualized and developmentally appropriate for each child served;
- (c) That provides experience to promote the individual child's physical, emotional, social, and intellectual growth and well-being; and
- (d) Unless the child-care center is a before- or after-school program that operates part day or less, that offers a variety of creative activities includina:
- 1. Art or music;
- 2. Math or numbers;
- 3. Dramatic play;
- 4. Stories and books;
- 5. Science or nature:
- 6. Block building or stacking;
- 7. Tactile or sensory activity;
- 8. Multi-cultural exposure;
- 9. Indoor or outdoor play in which a child makes use of both small and large muscles;
- 10. A balance of active and quiet play, including group and individual activity;
- 11. An opportunity for a child to:
- a. Have some free choice of activities;
- b. If desired, play apart from the group at times;

Findings:

General: Based on observation of the toddler room, a current lesson plan was not presented for review.

Premises Not In Compliance

560 - Building Requirements

Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.

- (5) The building shall be constructed to ensure the:
- (a) Building is:
- 1. Dry;
- 2. Ventilated: and
- 3. Well lit, including clean light fixtures that are:
- a. In good repair in all areas; and
- b. Shielded or have shatter-proof bulbs installed; and
- (b) Following are protected:
- 1. Windows:
- 2. Doors;
- 3. Stoves:
- 4. Heaters;
- 5. Furnaces;
- 6. Pipes; and
- 7. Stairs.

Findings:

General: Observation of the restroom door, located off of the common area, revealed there was a loose door handle that was not mounted securely to the door.

580 - Floors, Walls, Ceilings

Not In Compliance

Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.

(9) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be smooth, in good repair, and constructed to be easily cleaned.

Findings:

650 - Toilet

General: Observation of the restroom, located off of the common area, revealed a piece of laminate that was detached away from the wall, leaving a gap. The children's fingers could get trapped in the area that was missing the laminate. Further observation of the common area room revealed there was a ceiling tile that had a hole in it.

922 KAR 2:120. Section 10. Toilet, Diapering, and Toiletry Requirements.

- (4) Each toilet shall:
- (a) Be kept in clean condition;
- (b) Be kept in good repair;
- (c) Be in a lighted room; and
- (d) Have ventilation to outside air.

Findings:

General: Observation of the restroom in the toddler room revealed there was a toilet lid that did not fit properly on the tank. There was a large gap exposing the inside of the toilet tank full of water that was accessible to the children.

Hygienic Practices

In Compliance

First Aid/Medication

In Compliance

Outdoor Play Area Not In Compliance 760 - Fences 922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements. (23) Fences shall be:

- (a) Constructed of safe material;
- (b) Stable; and
- (c) In good condition.

Findings:

General: Based on observation of the outside area, there was a gate that was attached to the fence surrounding an air conditioning unit. At the bottom, left side of the gate was a sharp and rusted hole that was accessible to the children.

Equipment Not In Compliance

770 - Play Equipment Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.

- (24) Supports for climbing apparatus and large equipment shall be securely fastened to the ground.
- (25) Crawl spaces, such as tunnels, shall be short and wide enough to permit access by adults.
- (26) A sandbox shall be:

Provider/Representative

- (a) Constructed to allow for drainage;
- (b) Covered when not in use;
- (c) Kept clean; and
- (d) Checked for vermin prior to use.

Findings:

General: Based on observation of the infant/toddler playground, there was a blue bucket swing that was missing a piece of rubber coating around the top of the swing. A sharp piece of metal was exposed and accessible to the children.

Transportation	Not Applicable
Food Service/Food Program	In Compliance
Food Service	In Compliance
Children's Records	In Compliance
Written Documentation	In Compliance
Posted Documentation	In Compliance
Animals	Not Applicable
Emergency Regulation	In Compliance

Signature of Title Date